the regular rate at which the employee is actually employed.  The 31 

regular rate of pay at which the employee is employed may in no 32 

event be less than the statutory minimum wage rate established in 33 

this section.  All employees who receive Four Hundred Fifty-five 34 

Dollars ($455.00) or less per week, or equivalent amounts for 35 

periods of pay longer than one (1) week, shall be entitled to 36 

receive overtime pay.  Additionally, the following people shall 37 

not be exempt from receiving overtime pay, regardless of their 38

[...]

If accepted into the program, participants shall maintain a 103 

minimum cumulative GPA of 3.0 on a 4.0 scale in all coursework 104 

counted toward a master of science degree in accounting. 105 

(c)  All program participants will be required to work a 106 

total of three hundred thirty-six (336) hours each summer at the 107 

Office of the State Auditor in Jackson, Mississippi. 108 

(d)  Agree to work as an auditor at the Office of the 109 

State Auditor upon graduation for a period of time equivalent to 110 

the period of time for which the applicant receives compensation, 111

[...]

five (5) hours accumulated over two (2) or more days actually 309 

employed in the performance of their duties for the necessary time 310 

spent in conducting training sessions as required by this section: 311 

(a)  In counties having less than fifteen thousand 312 

(15,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial 313 

census, not more than five (5) days per year; 314 

(b)  In counties having fifteen thousand (15,000) 315 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 316 

less than thirty thousand (30,000) residents according to the 317 

latest federal decennial census, not more than eight (8) days per 318 

year; 319 

(c)  In counties having thirty thousand (30,000) 320

[...]

less than ninety thousand (90,000) residents according to the 327 

latest federal decennial census, not more than twelve (12) days 328 

per year; 329 

(e)  In counties having ninety thousand (90,000) 330 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 331 

less than one hundred seventy thousand (170,000) residents 332 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 333 

fifteen (15) days per year; 334 

(f)  In counties having one hundred seventy thousand 335 

(170,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial 336 

census but less than two hundred thousand (200,000) residents 337 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 338 

eighteen (18) days per year; 339 

(g)  In counties having two hundred thousand (200,000) 340 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 341 

less than two hundred twenty-five thousand (225,000) residents 342 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 343 

nineteen (19) days per year; 344 

(h)  In counties having two hundred twenty-five thousand 345 

(225,000) residents or more according to the latest federal 346 

decennial census, not more than twenty-two (22) days per year. 347 

(6)  Election commissioners shall claim the per diem 348 

authorized in subsection (5) of this section in the manner 349

[...]

buildings, and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 690 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 691 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise; or  692 

2.  With an initial capital investment of not 693 

less than One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from 694 

private or United States government sources together with all 695 

buildings and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 696 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 697 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at 698

[...]

or expansion:  707 

1.  Has an initial capital investment of not 708 

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from 709 

private or United States government sources;  710 

2.  Has an initial capital investment of not 711 

less than One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from 712 

private or United States government sources together with all 713 

buildings and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 714 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 715 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at 716